
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2686

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023)

APPOINTMENTS MADE TO ALL INDIA SERVICES

2686 DR. JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the details and number of appointments made to All India Services during the last five years, year-wise; and

(b) the number of persons belonging to SCs, STs and OBCs appointed to All India Services during the last five years, the details thereof, year-wise and category-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a):    The year-wise details and number of appointments made to All India Services during the

last five years is at Annexure-A.

(b): The year-wise and category-wise number of persons belonging to SCs, STs and OBCs appointed to All India Services as Direct Recruits during the last five years is at Annexure-B.

*****
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Annexure-A

Annexure-A mentioned in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2686 asked by Dr. John Brittas to be replied on 23.03.2023 regarding “Appointments made to all India

Services”

Year Number of appointments made (Year-wise)

IAS IPS IFoS

2018 464 276 166

2019 371 214 148

2020 478 237 143

2021 371 339 152

2022 479 337 190

 Note: Above figures include both Direct and Promotional appointments to All India Services.

Abbreviation:

IAS – Indian Administrative Service                         IPS - Indian Police Service

IFoS - Indian Forest Service
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 Annexure-B

Annexure-B mentioned in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2686 asked by Dr. John Brittas to be replied on 23.03.2023 regarding “Appointments made to all India

Services”

Year Category-wise number of appointments made to All India Services under Direct

Recruit (DR) Quota

IAS IPS IFoS

O.B.C. S.C. S.T. O.B.C. S.C. S.T. O.B.C. S.C. S.T.

2018 54 29 14 40 23 09 40 16 08

2019 61 28 14 42 24 09 33 13 07

2020 61 25 13 41 23 10 31 13 06

2021 54 30 13 57 28 14 34 13 07

2022 58 28 14 49 25 20 40 16 08

Note: There is no provision for reservation of any kind/category in the manner of

Appointment by Promotion from State Services (SCS/ Non-SCS/ SPS/SFoS) to the All

India Services (i.e. IAS/ IPS/IFoS). Therefore, data on reservation category with respect to

Promotion Quota is not maintained.

Abbreviation:

IAS – Indian Administrative Service   IPS - Indian Police Service

IFoS - Indian Forest Service       DR – Direct Recruitment

PQ – Promotion Quota      SCS – State Civil Service

SPS - State Police Service      SFoS - State Forest Service

O.B.C. – Other Backward Classes     S.C. – Scheduled Caste

S.T. - Scheduled Tribe
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